
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 21 August 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jenny Armstrong, Olivia Blake, David Barker, Nikki Bond, 
Jack Clarkson, Jillian Creasy, Neale Gibson, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Denise Reaney, Geoff Smith, 
Stuart Wattam and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
21 AUGUST 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

 
5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
10th, 17th, 20th (Committee), 24th, 25th and 27th February 
 
3rd, 10th, 17th, 18th, 24th, 25th, 27th (Committee) and 31st March 
 
3rd, 7th, 8th, 14th, 28th and 29th April 
 
12th, 19th and 20th May 
 
2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 9th, 12th, 16th, 17th, 19th, 24th and 30th June and 
 
1st July, 2014 
 
 

 
6. Commons Act 2006 - Fee Setting – Landowner Statements under 

Section 15A 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of bu
[...]
lian Creasy declared an interest in Item 5 – Street 
Trading – Policy Amendment, as they both had worked closely with local 
constituents who work as street traders, and left the meeting before the 
consideration of that item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 12th December, 
2013 and the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9th, 10th, 16th, 17th, 19th and 23rd 
December, 2013 and 2nd January, 2014 were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - POLICY AMENDMENTS CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of the results of 
a consultation process recently undertaken in relation to mobile street trading 
which sits within the Street Trading Policy and seeking approval from the 
Committee on the proposed amendments and to update the policy to reflect the 
changes.  The consultation letter issued to interested parties was attached at 
Appendix A to the report and responses from the consultees were attached at 
Appendix B. 

  
5.2 In attendance for this item were Shimla Finch, Principal Licensing Officer, Mr. J. 

McNeil, Mr. P. Chafer and Mr. S. Ali (Street Traders). 
  
5.3 Shimla Finch presented the report and stated that after the introduction of the 

Street Trading Policy in October, 2012, a number of concerns from local 
shopkeepers and mobile street traders had been received regarding the 
restrictions and/or conditions which had been placed on existing consents and the 

Page 9



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 20.02.2014 

Page 2 of 5 
 

impact from those that trade illegally or were in breach of their conditions.   
  
5.4 Shimla Finch stated that a petition had been received asking the Council to relax 

the conditions imposed by the Policy and she said it was proposed to split the 
traders into two clear, distinct categories; one was for the sale of fruit and 
vegetables only and the other category was for the sale of ice cream and other 
proposed changes were listed in paragraph 3.1 of the report.   

  
5.5 In response to questions from the street traders and Members, she stated that the 

proposals were not intended to be restrictive as there were alternative types of 
street trading consents that traders could apply for.  She added that it was the aim 
of the Licensing Service to identify an effective system which would work 
throughout the City and that, if any further complaints were received, the Policy 
would be reviewed again. 

  
5.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.7 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on the various 

aspects of the report. 
  
5.8 At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.9 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the report, approval be given to the 

amendments to the Street Trading Policy as outlined in the report. 
 
6.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - 
DRIVERS'/APPLICANTS' MEDICAL REFERRALS POLICY 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report reviewing the current policy on the 
arrangements made for the frequency and standards of medicals for new 
applicants and current licensed drivers and on the arrangements for conducting 
driver medicals in the future. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer and 

Peter Davies, Aftab Ahmed and M. Yasin (GMB Trade Union Representatives), 
Hafeas Rehman, Z. Ahmed and M. Nisar (Sheffield Taxi Trade Association). 

  
6.3 Clive Stephenson pres
[...]
the results of 
the recent consultation which had been carried out, as requested at the meeting of 
the Committee in May 2013, with regard to a mandatory CCTV in licensed 
vehicles Policy. 

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer and 

Peter Davies, Aftab Ahmed and M. Yasin (GMB Trade Union Representatives), 
Hafeas Rehman, Z. Ahmed and M. Nisar (Sheffield Taxi Trade Association). 

  
7.3 Clive Stephenson presented the report and stated that many consultation 

meetings had been held throughout last year and that the consultation was now 
complete. 

  
7.4 Members from the Trade Union and Taxi Trade Association made it clear that they 

were set against this policy as they feel it would be intrusive on their private lives 
and that tracking systems are in place so that both drivers and customers are 
safe. 

  
7.5 In response to questions, Clive Stephenson stated that following reported 

incidents, CCTV would not have been of any benefit at all and there is a very good 
procedure in place should there be any cause for complaint.  He added that there 
is currently a Bill going through Parliament asking for the implementation of a 
mandatory condition that all licensed private hire vehicles and hackney carriages 
are fitted with CCTV and if the Bill becomes legislation, the Local Authority would 
have to implement it. 

  
7.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
7.7 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the report. 
  
7.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
 
[...]
the hours of 3.00 p.m. and 6.00 
p.m. on Fridays. 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 March 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 

Roger Davison, George Lindars-Hammond, Denise Reaney, 
Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, David 
Barker, Mike Drabble, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst and Nikki Sharpe. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 13th, 20th, 
23rd, 27th and 28th January 2014, and the Licensing Committee held on 16th 
January 2014, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

LICENSING FEES REVIEW - DETERMINATION OF A SCHEDULE OF FEES 
FOR THE LICENSING SERVICE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Licensing Fees Review 
(Determination of Fees) for the 2014/15 Financial Year, and attaching, as 
appendices, a breakdown of the Licensing Service’s budget for 2014/15, proposed 
fees for the different licensing services and functions, details of the statutory fees 
and a schedule of fees relating to the safety of sports grounds. 

  
5.2 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trades Association (STTA), stated that, whilst he 

welcomed the reduction in the fees regarding taxi licensing, he considered that 
such reductions could have been more substantial.  Whilst accepting the reduction 
in the number of posts in the Service, he considered that, in his opinion, the 
standard of enforcement was of a poor standard and considered it unfair that 
drivers were contributing 
[...]
to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SK 2792 FIELD NO. 0850, KIRK EDGE ROAD, HIGH 
BRADFIELD, SHEFFIELD S6 6LG 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
grant of a premises licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of SK2792, Field No. 0850, Kirk Edge Road, High Bradfield, Sheffield S6 
6LG. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Gemma Cook (Event Safety Officer, FGOWI 

Limited), Carly Whitfield (Event Organiser, FGOWI) (applicants), Richard Nortcliffe 
and Andrew Nortcliffe (representing the objectors), Clive Stephenson, (Principal 
Licensing Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and 
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed at the 

meeting. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that four objections had been received and were attached at Appendix “B” to the 
report.  Licence conditions imposed by the Health Protection Service and 
Environmental Protection Service had been agreed by the applicant and were 
attached at Appendices “C” and “D”, respectively. 

  
4.5 The Chair asked those present if there were any comments regarding the 

accuracy of the report, to which Clive Stephenson reported that there had been an 
amendment submitted by the applicant to Appendix A at paragraph P(e), relating 
to the promotion of the four licensing objectives and which removed steps 
intended to be taken to promote the protection of children from harm.  He added 

Page 71



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.05.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

that although the change to the licensing objective had been submitted on the 16th 
April, it had not been circulated to responsible authorities nor advertised. 

  
4.6 RESOLVED: That the public, press and attend
[...]
ir, the applications were considered 
together. 

  
5.3 Present at the meeting were Annette Lee (Trading Standards, Applicant), Hardip 

Singh (Premises Licence Holder, Steers Convenience Store), Paramjit Kaur 
(Premises Licence Holder, Steers Beers), Michelle Heeley (Barrister, representing 
Mr Singh and Mrs Kaur), Sergeant Gayle Kirby, PC Chris Wilkinson and Benita 
Mumby (South Yorkshire Police), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy 
Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
5.4 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 

Page 77



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 3.06.2014 

Page 2 of 8 
 

  
5.5 Clive Stephenson presented the reports to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that representations had been received from South Yorkshire Police and the 
Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board in respect of Steers Convenience Store 
(Ref No. 44/14), and the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board in respect of 
Steers Beers (Ref No. 45/14) and were attached at Appendices ‘B’ and ‘C’, and ‘B’ 
to the reports, respectively. 

  
5.6 Annette Lee reported that, in respect of Steers Convenience Store, on 4th 

December 2013, Trading Standards had received a complaint from a member of 
the public, alleging that counterfeit alcohol was being sold at the shop.  On 6th 
December 2013, Officers visited the shop in order to examine the stock, and seized 
1 x 1 litre bottle and 2 x 70cl bottles of illicit Glen’s vodka.  It had since been 
confirmed by the manufacturer that these products were genuine and intended for 
export, but at some stage, the bottles had been intercepted, their export labels 
removed and counterfeit duty paid labels applied.  During  the same visit, 36 
‘blunts’ (rolled tobacco leaf casing, in the shape of a cigarette, intended to be filled 
with other smoking materials) were found on sale, and which had inadequate UK 
health wa
[...]
ntire stock at both premises shall be made available for 

inspection by the Police and authorised Officers of the Council upon 
request. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 

Page 84



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 June 2014 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Jenny Armstrong, Olivia Blake, David Barker,  
Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson, Jillian Creasy, Neale Gibson, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, 
Vickie Priestley, Denise Reaney, Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam  
and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  

 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED: That Councillors David Barker and Geoff Smith be appointed as 

Joint Chairs of the Licensing Committee. 
 
3.  

 

DAY AND TIME OF MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on Monday, Tuesday 

and Thursday weekly at 10.00 am. 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 June 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and 

Geoff Smith 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - D'MICHAEL'S, 534 ECCLESALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S11 8PR 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider objections in relation to 
applications for two Temporary Event Notices, under Section 104(2) of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as D'Michael's, 534 
Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PR. 

  
4.2 Present at th
[...]
ing no further cause 
for concern and the applicant 
be given a verbal warning as 
to his future conduct. 

    
 48/14 Review of a Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Driver’s Licence 
At the request of the applicant, 
defer consideration of the 
review in order to give the 
applicant the opportunity to 
obtain further evidence from 
the DVLA as to the sale of his 
vehicle. 

    
 50/14 Application for a new Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant a licence for nine 
months and, on the first 
renewal, authority be given to 
grant the applicant a 12 month 
licence and, on any 
subsequent renewals, an 18 
month licence, subject to there 
being no further cause for 
concern. 

 

Page 92



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 June 2014 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Neale Gibson, Stuart Wattam and 
Denise Reaney 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.   
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 

and press. 
 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 Councillor Neale Gibson declared an interest in the applications on the agenda on 

the grounds that he had held discussions on the matter with the applicant, and he 
left the meeting. 

 
4.  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - TOWNFIELD HEAD FARM, LONG LANE, 

STANNINGTON, SHEFFIELD S6 6GR - FOURTEEN TEMPORARY EVENT 

NOTICES 

 
4.1 At the commencement of the meeting, it was agreed by all parties that both cases 

be considered at the same time. (Agenda items 4 and 5) 
  
4.2 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted two reports to consider a notice of objection 

relating to 12 temporary event notices (Case No.61/14) and two temporary event 
notices (Case No.62/14) for the premises known as Townfield Head Farm, Long 
Lane, Stannington, Sheffield S6 6GR. 

  
4.3 Present at the meeting were Mark Woodward (Applicant), Sarah Brown 

(Applicant’s partner), Neal Pates and Nick Chaplin (Environment Protection 
Service (EPS)), Clive Stephenson (Principal Licensing Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.4 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed at the 

meeting. 
  
4.5 Clive Stephenson presented the reports to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that an objection had been received from the EPS and was attached at Appendix 
“B” to both reports. 

  
4.6 Neal Pates referred to historical complaints made by neighbours of the applicant 

which had led to an application for a premises licence being considered by the 

Page 93



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.06.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee on 3rd April, 2014 which was refused.  However, some 
agreement was made when Temporary Events Notices were subsequently 
submitted to allow for some of the events already booked by Mr Woodward to take 
place on a trial basis, to enable the Environmental Protection Service to assess 
the impact of the events on the applicant’s neighbours.  Neal Pates referred to an 
area map and a site plan of the area which showed the positioning of the wedding 
marquee and the surrounding properties.  He stated that on the 25th and 31st 
May, 2014 officers from the Environmental Protection Service had visited the area 
whilst events were taking place and had taken sound recordings at various 
locations in the area and also inside the neighbouring premises. He further stated 
that, prior to the events taking place, noise monitoring equipment had been 
installed in the bedroom of the immediate neighbours of the applicant to enable 
short audio recordings to be made. Neal Pates said that on both occasions, the 
music noise levels were such that individual songs were clearly audible and 
identifiable some 280 metres away from the Marquee.  Event noise was also 
witnessed at th
[...]
view in the event that 
cause for concern occurs during the 
term of the licence. 

    
 53/14 Application to renew a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant a licence for 18 months and the 
licence be referred back to the Sub-
Committee for review in the event that 
cause for concern occurs during the 
term of the licence. 

 

 

Page 98



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 June 2014 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Olivia Blake, Neale Gibson and 
George Lindars-Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 

discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE TO SPECIFY 

AN INDIVIDUAL AS A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 

 
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 

variation of a Premises Licence to specify an individual as a Designated Premises 
Supervisor, made under Section  37 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Case No. 49/14). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Benita Mumby (South Yorkshire Police Licensing, 

Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 
The Premises Licence Holder (Applicant) had been given notice of the hearing, 
but did not attend.  

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 

[...]
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    21 August 2014 at 10am 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Commons Act 2006 
    Fee Setting – Landowner Statements under Section 15A 
   
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Shimla Finch - 2734264 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:   To set an application fee for landowner statements under section 
     15A of the Commons Act 2006. 
     
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That Members of the Commons Registration Committee note the  

contents of the report and approve the proposed new fee. 
 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers:    

· Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 

· The Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) and 
 Dedicated Highways (Landowner Statements and Declarations) 
 (England) Regulations 2013 

· Guidance to Commons Registration Authorities in England on 
Sections 15A to 15C of the Commons Act 2006. 
     

       
 

Category of Report: OPEN 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 113



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING TO 
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (COMMONS REGISTRATION)   
   

      Ref: 80/14 

COMMONS ACT 2006 
 
Fee Setting – Landowner Statements under Section 15A 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To set an application fee for landowner statements under section 15A of the 

Commons Act 2006. 
 

2.0  Background 
 
2.1 In July 2011 the Government published a consultation on the registration of new town 
 and village greens due to increasing concerns about the impact of such 
 applications on the planning system. The Government places great importance on 
 the planning system to support efficiency, effectiveness and growth.  
 
[...]
 City Council which is available for viewing 

4.9 In the case of Statements under Section 15 A(1) of the Commons Act applicants 
must send the completed applications form and fees to the Commons Registration 
Authority. 

4.10 In the case of Statements/Declarations under Section 31 (6) of the Highways Act 
applicants must send the completed application and fees to the Highways team. 

4.11 Combined Section 15 A and Section 31(6) applications must be sent to the 
Commons Registration Authority together with appropriate fees. 

5.0  Power to set a fee 
 
5.1 Applications must be accompanied by the appropriate fee, if any is specified by the 
 authority.  
 
5.2 The 2013 Regulations do not provide any fee amounts: instead the authority has the 
 power to set fees.  
 
5.3 A fee specified by the authority must be reasonable for the application of that type. 
 The power allows different fees for different types of application. The following are 
 examples of why an authority may wish to consider setting different fees for different 
 purposes:  
 

· applications which relate to either highways deposits (highways statements or 
  highways declarations) or the deposit of a green landowner statement;  

· applications which relate to deposits under both highways and greens  
  regimes.  
 

5.4 It is proposed that a fee is set of £320 on application for a landowners statement 
 under section 15A of the Commons Act 2006. This fee has been derived through 
 calculations of officer time in carrying out the procedure and places notices of the 
 land (Appendix 1 refers). 
 
5.5 The proposed fee will be reviewed to ensure that amounts are proportionate with  the 
 authority’s costs.  Page 116



 
6.0  Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report. Should 

Members agree the proposed fee as detailed in the report; the Council will recover its 
reasonable costs in administering the system.  

 
7.0  Recommendation 
 
7
[...]
 Fee Setting Œ Landowner Statements under Section 15A



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 August 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake, Neale Gibson, 

Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, Denise Reaney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson, 
Jillian Creasy, George Lindars-Hammond and Geoff Smith. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10th, 17th, 
24th, 25th and 27th February, 3rd, 10th, 17th, 18th, 24th, 25th and 31st March, 3rd, 7th, 
8th, 14th, 28th and 29th April, 12th, 19th and 20th May, 2nd 3rd, 4th, 5th, 9th, 12th, 16th, 
17th, 19th, 24th and 30th June and 1st July, 2014 and the Licensing Committee held 
on 20th February and 27th March, 2014 were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

COMMONS ACT 2006 - FEE SETTING – LANDOWNER STATEMENTS UNDER 
SECTION 15A 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report outlining changes to the Commons 
Act 2006, which came into force on 1st October, 2013.  The purpose of the report 
was to ask Members to agree a fee in respect of the Landowner Statements under 
Section 15A of the Act.  A breakdown of the estimated fees was attached at 
Appendix “1”. 

  
5.2 Carolyn Forster informed Members that the proposed fee of £320 on applications 

for Landowner Statements had been derived through calculations of officer time in 
carrying out the application requirements and process as prescribed by the 
regulations, including, the placing of notices on the land and keeping an up-to-
date register. Notwithstanding that the regulations do not provide fee amounts, the 
power to set the fee falls to the Authority and the fee must be reasonable for the 
application type.  Carolyn Forster added that the proposed fee will be reviewed to 
ensure that amounts charged are proportionate to the Authority’s costs. 

  
5.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 21.08.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 
  
 (b)  approves the proposed fee of £320 for applications for Landowner 

Statements under the Commons Act 2006, with the fee being subject to 
review at any time. 

 
6.  
 

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - TERMINUS TAVERN, 150A MAIN ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD S9 5HQ 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider a notice of 
objection relating to a Temporary Event Notice for the premises 
known as Terminus Tavern, 150A Main Road, Sheffield S9 5HQ 
(Case No.83/14). 

  
 Members of the Committee in attendance for this item were 

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake, Anne Murray and Josie 
Paszek. 

  
6.2 Present at the meeting were Tansy Bagshaw (Applicant), Tony Stubbs 

(Applicant’s friend), Benita Mumby (South Yorkshire Police), Clive 
Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic 
Services). 

  
6.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

at the meeting. 
  
6.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Committee and it was 

noted that an objection had been received from South Yorkshire 
Police and was attached at Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
6.5 Benita Mumby stated the grounds of objection from South Yorkshire 

Police were based on the protection of children from harm.  She 
further stated that the Police have serious concerns regarding the 
suitability of the premises for children to attend the proposed events.  
Benita Mumby went on to add that there had been issues with bad 
language, drugs use and fighting and did not feel that it was the right 
environment for children to be in. 

  
6.6 In response to questions, Benita Mumby said that in June, 2014 there 

had been a fight at the premises to which the Police were called and 
had attended.  She added that the licence conditions had already 
been breached and felt that by granting the extension, children would 
have free reign to access all areas of the premises. 

  
6.7 Tansy Bagshaw stated that as far as she was aware, there had not 

been an incident of violence in June, the only time she can recall the 
Police being called was last Christmas Eve.  She went on to say that 
the purpose of holding the three day charity event was to prove to the 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 21.08.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Police and Licensing Services that the premises were a safe and 
suitable environment for children to be in attendance. She further 
stated that a charity event had been held previously, but due to 
children having to vacate the premises by 5.00 p.m., parents leave at 
the same time and therefore the event was not as successful as she 
would have liked. 

  
6.8 Tony Stubbs stated that children are currently allowed onto the 

premises with their parents in a designated children’s room, but 
considers this room to be too small and is very restrictive.  He added 
that a high fence with lockable gates had recently been erected to the 
beer garden and the original application for children to be allowed 
onto the premises was for the designated room and beer garden but 
this had been refused. 

  
6.9 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Tansy 

Bagshaw stated that at present, children have to pass through the bar 
area to get to the toilets and felt that if children were allowed outside, 
they can access toilets in the doorway thus alleviating the need to 
pass through the premises.  She added that there is never any trouble 
on the premises, and anyone who might be likely to cause trouble are 
stopped from entering through the garden.  She informed Members 
that as well as erecting the fence, plug sockets had been moved out 
of the reach of children and the steps had been painted in order to 
make the area “child friendly”.  Tansy Bagshaw further stated that 
most of her trade is during the day and generally closes by 8.00 p.m. 

  
6.10 In summing up, Tansy Bagshaw stated that trade was very poor and 

she and her partner were struggling to make the business a success, 
but felt that by holding the three-day charity event, business would 
pick up in the future. 

  
6.11 Clive Stephenson outlined the options open to the Committee. 
  
6.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

hearing be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes 
place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure 
to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
6.13 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the application. 
  
6.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
6.15 RESOLVED: That the Committee agrees that the applicant be issued 

with a counter notice in respect of the Temporary Event Notice for 
29th, 30th and 31st August, 2014, in respect of the premises known as 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 21.08.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Terminus Tavern, 150A Main Road, Sheffield S9 5HQ, as it considers 
it necessary on the grounds of the protection of children from harm 
and the prevention of crime and disorder.   

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


